


 
REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER FOR DECISION 

 
Open/Exempt Would any decisions proposed : 

 
(a) Be entirely within cabinet’s powers to decide YES/NO 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council      YES/NO 
 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council YES/NO 
and partly within Cabinets powers –    

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 
 
 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Elizabeth Nockolds 
E-mail: cllr.elizabeth.nockolds@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: None 

Other Members consulted: None 

Lead Officer: David Thomason 
E-mail: david.thomason@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616246 

Other Officers consulted: Sarah Dennis 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
 NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment   
NO 
 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 
 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s) 

Date advertised: 15th April 2014 
 

Date decision to be taken: 24th April 2014 

Deadline for Call-In: 1st May 2014  

 
COMMEMORATING WW1 FUND 
 
Summary 
This report details the decisions made in relation to the first round of grants 
made through the Commemorating WW1 Fund. 
 
Recommendation 
To approve the decisions set out below.  
 
Reason for Decision 
Determination of applications under the Commemorating WW1 Fund.  
 

 
A grants panel meeting was held on 8 April 2014 to assess applications for 
WW1 Commemorative grants which fall within the Health and Wellbeing 
Portfolio.  This report details the recommendations made at this meeting by 
the Portfolio Holder. 
 
The recommendations featured in this report are subject to the ‘call-in’ 
procedure.  When the grant decision becomes official the applicants will be 
notified in writing by the Norfolk Community Foundation on behalf of the 
Borough Council.  All terms and conditions of the grants will be stated in the 
official offer letter. 
 
 
 

2

Agenda Item 1



Grants of £2,500 or less  
 

Organisation Application Summary 
Amount 
requested 

Amount 
Awarded 

Reason why 
refused or full 
amount not 
awarded/ 
comments 

All Saints' South 
Lynn Parochial 
Parish Council 

To clean the memorial stained glass 
window and install a window guard. £2,207.00 £1,500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Art Alive in Churches 

To support the 'Memento Mori' project as 
part of the Art Alive programme to 
commemorate WW1. £6,000.00 £2,500.00 

Conditional upon 
other funding being 
secured 

Barton Bendish P.C. 

To plant poppies and hold a social 
evening to commemorate the centenary 
of World War One. £350.00 £350.00   

Burnham Market 
P.C. 

To refurbish the War memorial within the 
Market Place £650.00 £500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Castle Rising PCC To restore a memorial lantern. £4,750.00 £2,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Crimplesham P.C. 
To provide a new seat for the village 
green. £916.58 £300.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Crowns Trust 

To work in schools to help children 
explore the social, moral and spiritual 
aspects of WW1. £5,436.00 £2,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Downham Market 
Town Council  

To undertake a condition survey and 
cleaning and restoration process for 
Downham Market's War Memorial. £3,500.00 £2,500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

East Rudham Parish 
Council To renovate the Rudhams War Memorial. £522.00 £522.00   

Friends of the Walks 

To create a walk describing where and 
when the bombs were dropped by 
zeppelin over King's Lynn. £350.00 £200.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Gayton Parochial 
Church Council 

To repair and refurbish the war memorial 
at the Parish Church. £750.00 £750.00 

Great Massingham 
P.C. 

To repair and clean the stone war 
memorial. £500.00 £500.00   

Magdalen Village 
Hall Trustees 

To provide every child with a WW1 
commemorative mug. £300.00 £300.00   

Marshland Residents 
Association 

To hold a fayre and exhibition to 
commemorate WW1. £775.00 £300.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Marshland St. James 
P.C. To clean and repaint the war memorial. £900.00 £500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Methwold P.C. 
Repair of village War Memorial and 
replacement of an incorrect name. £591.50 £591.00   

3



North Creake P.C. 
To refurbish the War Memorial that is 
sited in the churchyard of St Mary's. £550.00 £500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

North Runcton P.C. 
To restore the War Memorial in the 
churchyard of the parish church. £1,500.00 £1,500.00   

One Voice 4 
Travellers Limited 

To document traveller families' stories of 
WW1. £4,911.00 £2,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

PCC for St. Mary 
The Virgin, Southery 

To hold a flower festival to commemorate 
World War 1. £250.00 £250.00   

Phobbies - (King's 
Lynn) 

To provide an exhibition based on 
accounts of WW1 from staff and 
members' families. £200.00 £200.00   

Snettisham Events 
Committee 

To present a display showing 
photographs taken in the village during 
WW1. £1,030.88 £1,050.00   

South Creake P.C. 
To refurbish the War Memorial outside 
the Old School. £700.00 £500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

SPEADA 

To organise an open community art 
project to commemorate the role King's 
Lynn & West Norfolk played in World War 
1. £2,994.00 £2,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Springwood High 
School 

To tour a full length piece of musical 
theatre to schools and colleges in 
Australia - based on WW1 heroes. £1,100.00 £0.00 

Refused – did not 
meet fund criteria 

Terrington 
Community Fund 

To hold a beer festival with the theme of 
the First World War. £600.00 £0.00 

Refused – did not 
meet fund criteria 

True's Yard 
Fisherfolk Museum 

To hold a series of WW1 themed events 
and activities titled 'North End in the 
Great War'. £2,193.00 £1,500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

Upwell Parish 
Council To repair and clean the war memorial. £1,000.00 £1,000.00   
West Norfolk and 
King’s Lynn 
Archaeological 
Society 

To support the 'Zeppelins over Lynn and 
the Royal Air Corps Home Defence' 
project. £4,012.99 £2,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

West Norfolk Mind 

To enable service users to be guided in 
research of family members who served 
during WW1. £5,646.00 £1,500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

West Norfolk 
Voluntary and 
Community Action 

To host a stand at the 'Around the World 
in 80 Dishes' food festival. £1,950.00 £500.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

West Walton P.C. 
Cleaning of the memorial and 
replacement of the lead lettering. £2,020.00 £1,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding  

West Winch Parish 
Council 

To professionally clean the war 
memorial. £180.00 £180.00   

Wimbotsham P.C. 
Refurbishment of the existing memorial 
to commemorate WW1. £150.00 £150.00   

4



    TOTAL £31,143.00   
 
 
Grants over £2,500 
 

Organisation Application Summary 
Amount 

requested 
Amount 
Awarded 

Reason why 
refused or full 
amount not 
awarded/ 
comments 

Creative Arts East 

To research, programme and deliver a 
season of WW1 Centenary live 
performance and film in village halls, 
libraries and churches across the 
Borough of King's Lynn and West 
Norfolk. £4,564.00 £3,557.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding 

King's Lynn Festival 
Chorus 

Costs of rehearsing and performing a 
WW1 themed concert as part of the 
King's Lynn Festival. £6,573.00 £3,000.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding 

The Bridge For 
Heroes 

To expand the Military Experience Day 
and Education Centre in King’s Lynn. £14,247.39 £4,300.00 

Partial grant awarded 
due to limitations of 
funding 

     TOTAL £10,857.00 
 
 
Policy Implications 
 
None 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The total Financial Assistance Revenue Grants Budget for the World War 1 
Commemoration Fund is £42,000, from 2013/14 funds.  
 
 £ 
 
Financial Assistance Revenue Grants Budget 2013/14 
 

42,000

Commitments 
This report – Grants less than £2,500 31,143

- Grants more than £2,500 10,857
 
Total Commitments 42,000
 
Balance of Funds Available 2013/14 0
 
There is sufficient budget provision to cover all recommendations in this 
report. 
 
Staffing Implications 
 
None 
 

5



Statutory Considerations 
 
None 
 
Equality Impact Assessments (EIA’s) 
 
None 
 
Risk Management 
 
None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Original application forms 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………… 
 
Cabinet Member for …………………..  Date …………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6


	Agenda
	1 Commemorating WW1 Fund

